

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE
AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:21-CV-01284-
JPB

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State
of Georgia, in his official capacity, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
COUNTY DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT3

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED INJURY IN FACT.....4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Organizational Injury4

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Associational Injury10

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES ARE TRACEABLE TO AND REDRESSABLE
 BY COUNTY DEFENDANTS..... 11

 A. County Defendants’ Implementation and Enforcement of
 S.B. 202 Establishes Traceability 12

 B. The Relief Sought Against County Defendants
 Establishes Redressability15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 9
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 8
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	15
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	9
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 7, 9

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority,
 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)14

Ford v. Strange,
 580 F. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2014)6

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State of Alabama,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)10

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....4, 10

I.L. v. Alabama,
 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)16

Jenkins v. McKeithen,
 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....16, 18

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)11, 12

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Made in the USA Foundation v. United States,
 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)14, 16, 19

Moody v. Holman,
 887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018)15

Region 8 Forest Service. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock,
 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)3

Reproductive Health Services v. Marshall,
 268 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....17, 19

Scott v. Taylor,
 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)13

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)3

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4

Wilding v. DNC Services Corp.,
941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)15

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)6

STATUTES

Official Code of Georgia Annotated (O.C.G.A.)

§ 21-2-3014

§ 21-2-33.114

§ 21-2-33.214

§ 21-2-7012

§ 21-2-9112

§ 21-2-26511

§ 21-2-38111

§ 21-2-38211, 12

§ 21-2-38411

§ 21-2-38611, 12

§ 21-2-40512

§ 21-2-41311, 12
